PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Cardo Medical, Inc.	01/24/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Arthrex, Inc.	
Street Address:	1370 Creekside Blvd.	
City:	Naples	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34108	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12901895
Application Number:	12889952

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)988-8363

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2489888360

Email: amalvitz@cgolaw.com

Correspondent Name: KARIN H. BUTCHKO

Address Line 1: CARLSON, GASKEY & OLDS, P.C.

Address Line 2: 400 WEST MAPLE ROAD, SUITE 350

Address Line 4: BIRMINGHAM, MICHIGAN 48009

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 67145-999

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karin H. Butchko

Total Attachments: 4

source=CardoMedicalArthrex_Assignment#page1.tif

source=CardoMedicalArthrex_Assignment#page2.tif

source=CardoMedicalArthrex_Assignment#page3.tif

source=CardoMedicalArthrex_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 026504 FRAME: 0847 \$80.00 1290189

501577061 REEL: 026504 I

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cardo Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Cardo Medical, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, "<u>Assignor</u>"), is the exclusive owner of the patents and pending patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to sell, transfer, and assign all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents to Arthrex, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), on the terms and conditions more particularly set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement between the parties dated January 24, 2011, as amended (the "Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to herein memorialize said assignment, transfer and sale of the Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement, and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and any rights to file applications and receive patents thereon, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the said Patents are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims of the Assignor for past and future damages by reason of infringement of same, with the right to sue for past and future damages and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

This agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the respective successors and permitted assigns of Assignor and Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their authorized representatives.

[Signature Page to Follow]

{M3061279;2}DM_US 28903876-1.083547.0013

ASSIGNOR:
Cardo Medical, Inc.
1 4 5
By: //// ()
By: MW () Name: A-drew 3 rook
Title: CEV
Cardo Medical, LLC
0 1 7
By: har year
Name: Andrew Brooks
Title: CE6
ASSIGNEE:
Arthrex, Inc.
Ву:
Name:
Title

Signature Page to Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 026504 FRAME: 0849

ASSIGNOR:
Cardo Medical, Inc.
By:
Name:
Title:
Cardo Medical, LLC
By:
Name:
Title:
ASSIGNEE: Arthrex, Inc.)
By: 1. 100/1
Name: R Scott Price
Title: VP

SCHEDULE A <u>U.S. Patents and Pending Patent Applications</u>

PATENT APPLICAT ION NO	DATE FILED	TITLE OF INVENTION	STATUS
7,578,850	August 25, 2009	Unicompartmental Knee Joint Implant And Instrument System	Patented Case
11/304,958	December 14, 2005		
7,601,154	October 13, 2009	Unicompartmental Knee Joint Implant And Instrument System	Patented Case
11/338,159	January 23, 2006		
12/541,676	August 14, 2009	Unicondylar Knee Instrument System	Pending
		Total Knee	Develop ment
12/901,895	October 11, 2010	Methods And Apparatus For Preparing a Patent's Femur For Patellofemoral Knee Arthroplasty.	Pending
12/889,952	September 24, 2010	Methods And Apparatus For Preparing An Intercondylar Area of A Distal Femur.	Pending

- 2 -

{M3061279;2} DM_US 28903876-1.083547.0013

RECORDED: 06/27/2011